MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN

THE OFFICE OF THE STATE MINISTER FOR YOUTII AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

AND

THE COMMISSION FOR PHYSICAL CULTURE AND SPORTS OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA ON SPORTS COOPERATION

The Office of the State Minister for Youth Affairs and Sports of the Republic of Indonesia and the Commission for Physical Culture and Sports of the People's Republic of China, hereinafter referred to as the "Parties";

Desiring to strengthen the existing friendly relations and cooperation in the field of sports between the two countries;

Considering the need to further develop and foster sports activities, including cooperation between sports organizations;

Recognizing the importance of the principles of sovereignty, national independence, equality and mutual benefit;

Pursuant to the prevailing laws and regulations of the Parties:

Have agreed as follows:

Article 1

The Parties shall undertake the following sports activities:

- a. Exchange of sports groups of various sports activities from sports organizations/clubs as well as national teams coordinated by the Parties;
- b. Cooperation in dealing with sports events at regional level;



1

- c. Strengthening coordination on various sports issues between the respective national Olympic Committees, both at regional as well as international level;
- d. Exchange of visits between sports leaders with a view to further promoting relations and sharing experiences in the field of sports;
- e. Exchange of sports experts and trainers on various sports activities on the basis of equal opportunity and mutual benefit.

Article 2

The host country shall provide the visiting group with accommodation, medical care, lodging, food and local transportation, the number of which is on equal basis. The visiting group shall bear the international travel expenses.

Article 3

To facilitate the implementation of this Memorandum of Understanding the Parties shall work out the procedures, plans and recommended programmes through exchange of letters which shall constitute as an integral part of this Memorandum of Understanding.

Article 4

Differences in the interpretation and application of the foregoing articles shall be resolved in an amicable manner through consultations or negotiations between the two Parties.

Article 5

This Memorandum of Understanding can be amended or revised. Either Party may request in writing a revision or an amendment. Any amendment or revision agreed upon by the Parties in conformity with their respective laws and regulations shall form a part of this Memorandum of Understanding. Such revision or amendment shall come into effect on such a date as may be determined by the Parties.



2



Article 6

- a. This Memorandum of Understanding shall come into force on the date of its signing. It shall remain in force for a period of 3 (three) years and shall be renewed automatically for 2 (two) years consecutively unless it is renounced by either Party by giving a 6 (six) month written notice in advance to the other Party.
- b. Should this Memorandum of Understanding be terminated, the clause shall remain in force until such a time when the implementation of procedures, plans and programmes of cooperation has been carried out to its completion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective Governments, have signed this Memorandum of Understanding.

DONE at Jakarta on the twenty fourth day of November of the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety four, in two original copies in the English language, both texts being equally authentic.

FOR THE OFFICE OF THE STATE
MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS
AND SPORTS OF
THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

FOR THE COMMISSION
FOR PHYSICAL CULTURE AND
SPORTS OF THE PEOPLE'S
REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Signed

Signed

HAYONO ISMAN
THE STATE MINISTER FOR YOUTH
AFFAIRS AND SPORTS OF THE
REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

QIAN YONGNIAN
AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY
AND PLENIPOTENTIARY OF THE
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

多然